ORDINANCE NO.	185059
---------------	--------

An ordinance amending Section 22.119 of the Los Angeles Administrative Code to add Council District 15, as defined by Los Angeles Ordinance No. 182168, to the list of Council Districts where a mural may be placed on a lot that is developed with only one single-family residential structure and accessory structures.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Subdivision (7) of Subsection (d) of Section 22.119 of Article 3 of Chapter VII, Division 22 of the Los Angeles Administrative Code is amended in its entirety to read as follows:

(7) No mural shall be placed on a lot that is improved with only one single-family residential structure and accessory structures. Notwithstanding the foregoing, a mural may be placed on a lot that is developed with only one single-family residential structure and accessory structures if the lot is located within the boundaries of Council Districts 1, 9, 14 or 15, as defined by Los Angeles Ordinance No. 182168. The mural regulations set forth in this Section 22.119 are permissive. Thus, murals are only allowed as authorized by this Section 22.119. Any murals that are not so authorized are prohibited.

Sec. 2. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this Ordinance and have it published in accordance with Council policy, either in a daily newspaper circulated in the City of Los Angeles or by posting for ten days in three public places in the City of Los Angeles: one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the Los Angeles City Hall; one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the Los Angeles City Hall East; and one copy on the bulletin board located at the Temple Street entrance to the Los Angeles County Hall of Records.

I hereby certify that this ordinance was page 1 Angeles, at its meeting of	passed by the Council of the City of Los 2017
НС	DLLY L. WOLCOTT, City Clerk Augusta Deputy
ApprovedJUL 0 6 2017	
Ву	Mert Wenf Mayor
Approved as to Form and Legality	
MICHAEL N. FEUER, City Attorney By Henneth J. Frag (1) KENNETH T. FONG Deputy City Attorney	en)
Date 6/21/17 File No(s). CF11-0923-S4	

DECLARATION OF POSTING ORDINANCE

I, JUAN VERANO, state as follows: I am, and was at all times hereinafter mentioned, a resident of the State of California, over the age of eighteen years, and a Deputy City Clerk of the City of Los Angeles, California.

Ordinance No.185059 – Amending the Los Angeles Administrative Code to add Council

District 15 to the list of Council Districts where a mural may be placed on a lot that is

developed with only one Single-Family residential structure and accessory structures – a copy
of which is hereto attached, was finally adopted by the Los Angeles City Council on June 30, 2017,
and under the direction of said City Council and the City Clerk, pursuant to Section 251 of the Charter
of the City of Los Angeles and Ordinance No. 172959, on July 7, 2017 I posted a true copy of said
ordinance at each of the three public places located in the City of Los Angeles, California, as follows:

1) one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the Los Angeles City Hall; 2)
one copy on the bulletin board located at the Temple Street entrance to the Los Angeles County
Hall of Records.

Copies of said ordinance were posted conspicuously beginning on <u>July 7, 2017</u> and will be continuously posted for ten or more days.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Signed this 7th day of July 2017 at Los Angeles, California.

Juan Verano, Deputy City Clerk

Ordinance Effective Date: August 16, 2017 Council File No. 11-0923-S4